



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION)
) No. 15, 2020
SANDRA KIVELL, individually, and as)
Personal Representative of the Estate of)
MILTON J. KIVELL, deceased,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,) On appeal from the Superior
) Court of the State Delaware
v.) C.A. No. N15C-07-093 (ASB)
)
UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
APPELLEE UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION**

SWARTZ CAMPBELL, LLC
Joseph S. Naylor (I.D. No. 3886)
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-5935
jnaylor@swartzcampbell.com

Attorneys for Appellee
UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION

April 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. Mr. Kivell’s employment with Kiewit Corporation and Stearns Rogers Company..... 8

 B. Mr. Kivell’s alleged exposure to asbestos at the Taft facility 11

 C. Kiewit and Stearns Rogers controlled the manner and method of Mr. Kivell’s and the adjacent trades’ work..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETTED LOUISIANA LAW AND APPROPRIATELY HELD THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE REFLECTING A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT 15

 A. Questions Presented15

 B. Scope of Review 15

 C. Merits of Argument..... 17

 1. The Superior Court properly granted Union Carbide summary judgment on Plaintiff’s negligence claims 18

 a. Plaintiff’s direct-negligence claim..... 18

 b. Plaintiff’s vicarious-negligence claim..... 25

 2. The Superior Court properly granted Union Carbide summary judgment on Plaintiff’s strict-liability claim 32

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Barron v. Webb</i> , 698 So.2d 727 (La. App. 1997)	35
<i>Blanchard v. Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 492 So.2d 1236 (La. App. 1986)	31
<i>Butler v. Re/max New Orleans Prop., Inc.</i> , 828 So.2d 43 (La. App. 2002)	33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Cologne v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5781705 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2013)	35
<i>Dauzat v. Thompson Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 839 So. 2d 319 (La. App. 2003)	35
<i>Doughty v. Insured Lloyd’s Ins. Co.</i> , 576 So.2d 461 (La. 1991)	35
<i>Edmisten v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3264925 (Del. Aug. 13, 2012)	16
<i>Fulgium v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 761 (W.D. La. 1986)	27
<i>Gallina v. Hero Lands Co.</i> , 859 So.2d 758 (La. App. 2003)	35
<i>Gannett Co. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000)	16
<i>Hammons v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 348765 (E.D. La. Feb. 7, 2008)	35

<i>Haydel v. Hercules Transport, Inc.</i> , 654 So.2d 408 (La. App. 1995)	33, 37
<i>Iglesias v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 656 F.Supp.2d 598 (E.D. La. 2009)	31
<i>In re Asbestos Liitg. (Barbara Reed)</i> , 2017 WL 510463 (Del. Feb. 7, 2017)	16
<i>Jefferson v. Cooper/T. Smith Corp.</i> , 858 So.2d 691 (La. App. 2003)	20, 23, 24, 38
<i>Jordan v. Thatcher Street, LLC</i> , 167 So.3d 1114 (La. App. 2015)	22, 23, 24, 38
<i>Legendre v. Anco Insulations, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3107471 (M.D. La. June 18, 2013)	20, 23, 25, 38
<i>McCormack v. Noble Drilling Corp.</i> , 608 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Melancon v. Lamorak Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 480823 (E.D. La. Jan. 19, 2018)	30
<i>Migliori v. Willows Apartments</i> , 727 So.2d 1258 (La. App. 1999)	26, 29, 32
<i>Perkins v. Gregory Mfg. Co.</i> , 671 So.2d 1036 (La. App. 1996)	28, 29, 31
<i>Rando v. Anco Insulations, Inc.</i> , 16 So.3d 1065 (La. 2009)	29, 36, 37
<i>Roach v. Air Liquide America</i> , 2016 WL 1453074 (W.D. La. Apr. 11, 2016)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Royer v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Smith v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4930457 (E.D. La. Oct. 1, 2014)	21, 23, 27

<i>Temple v. General Insurance Co. of America</i> , 306 So.2d 915 (La. App. 1974)	35
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019)	25
<i>Thomas v. A.P. Green Indus.</i> , 933 So.2d 843 (La. App. 2006)	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1528082 (E.D. La. Oct. 13, 2000)	31
<i>Timblin v. Kent Gen. Hosp. (Inc.)</i> , 640 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1994)	16
<i>Williams v. Gervais F. Favrot Co.</i> , 499 So.2d 623 (La. App. 1986)	26, 27, 29

Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	15
